

GAHC010269472025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/4084/2025

JAY BABA BAKRESWAR RICE MILL PRIVATE LIMITED
AN EXISTING COMPANY WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE COMPANIES ACT
2013
HAVING ITS OFFICE AT 1413
14TH FLOOR
DIAMOND HERITAGE
16
STRAND ROAD
KOLKATA-700001 REPRESENTED BY SRI PARTHO SARATHI MONDOL
AGED ABOUT 60 YEARS
S/O SUDHIR KUMAR MONDAL
RESIDENT OF LALUNGGAON
HARA GAURI BHAWAN
VIP ROAD
P.O. AND P.S.- GORCHUK
DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN-781035

VERSUS

LUNIA MARKETING PRIVATE LIMITED
AN EXISTING COMPANY WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE COMPANIES ACT
2013
HAVING ITS OFFICE AT 156A MAHATMA GANDHI ROAD
3RD FLOOR
KOLKATA- 700007 AND ALSO AT BLOCK-II
BAJRANGBALI REAL ESTATE
PAMOH
RAMCHARANI
KAMRUP- 781034
GUWAHATI

Advocate for : S K PODDAR
Advocate for : appearing for LUNIA MARKETING PRIVATE LIMITED

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA**

ORDER

Date : 15.12.2025

- 1.** Heard Mr. S. K. Poddar, learned counsel for the applicant.
- 2.** This application under Order XLI Rule 5 read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 has been preferred by the appellant praying for stay of the operation of the impugned order dated 20.09.2025 passed by the Court of learned Civil Judge (Senior Division) No. 1-cum-Commercial Court, Kamrup(M) in Misc.(J) Case No. 30/2025 in connection with Commercial Suit No. 7/2025 whereby it granted temporary injunction against the present appellant restraining it from infringing the copyright and trade mark registered in the name of the respondent.
- 3.** Issue notice to the respondent.
- 4.** The applicant shall take steps for issuance of notice upon the respondent by speed post as well as by usual mode within seven days from the date of this order, returnable on 21st of January, 2026.
- 5.** List accordingly.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant